
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Wednesday, 28 October 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Chris Chapman

Deputies: 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Shah 
Alam, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Monday, 26 October 2015
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 27 October 
2015

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
ri
[...]
US MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 16)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 3rd September 2015.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 17 - 18)

To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 
and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

No items.



6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 19 - 20

6 .1 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/15/01444 and 
PA/15/01445)  

21 - 28 Lansbury

Proposal:

PA/15/01444 
Retrospective planning application for the installation of an 
ATM (Cash Machine) inserted through existing window 
opening and a white laminate composite security panel. 

PA/15/01445
Retrospective advertisement consent for integral 
illumination and screen to the ATM fascia and internally 
illuminated CASH sign set immediately and blue LED halo 
illumination to the ATM surround.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and advertising consent subject to conditions.

6 .2 The Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel Road, 
London, E1 1BB (PA/15/000108)  

29 - 36 Whitechapel

Proposal:

Removal and re-siting of Royal London Hospital war 
memorial plaque from within the former ground floor foyer 
of the old Royal London Hospital Front Block Building. To 
be re-sited on the wall of the Stepney Way public atrium in 
the new hospital building.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT listed building 
consent subject to the completion of a legal agreement, 
conditions and informatives. 

6 .3 Lansbury Lawrence Junior Mixed School, Cordelia 
Street, London, E14 6DZ (PA/15/02216)  

37 - 48 Lansbury

Proposal:

1. Installation of external fire escape stair to south 
elevation of hall. 
2. Replacement of windows on west elevation of hall. 
3. Demolition of existing timber storage shed.
4. Minor resurfacing works around new stair.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to grant Listed Building 
Consent subject to conditions



7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 25 November 2015 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you hav
[...]
e)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Andrew Cregan (Substitute for Councillor Rajib Ahmed)

Other Councillors Present:
None.

Apologies:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Officers Present:
Jerry Bell – (Applications Team Leader, 

Development and Renewal)
Tim Ross – (Deputy Team Leader - Pre-

application Team, Development and 
Renewal)

Adam Williams – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Esha Banwait – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Christopher Stacey – Kinchin – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Marcus Woody – (Legal Advisor, Legal Services)
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance)

During the meeting the Committee agreed to vary the order of business. To 
aid clarity, the minutes are presented in the order that the items originally 
appeared on the agenda. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 

Councillor Marc Francis declared a personal interest in agenda items 6.1, 47 
Brierly Gardens, London E2 0TF (PA/15/01337) and 6.2, 55 Brierly Gardens, 
Location E2 0TF (PA/15/01832) on the grounds that he was a LBTH 
nominated Board Member of Tower Hamlets Homes. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th August 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5.1 Silwex House, Quaker Street, London, E1 6NS (PA/14/01897) 

Jerry Bell (Applications, Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the application for the demolition of the roof and part side elevations, the 
retention and restoration of the southern and northern elevations and the 
construction of a 3 storey roof extension to provide a new h
[...]
be granted 
planning permission. 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that condition 3 of the consented 
scheme controlling noise sensitive works had recently been amended (as 
explained by the speaker). In response to further questions, Officers 
explained in more detail the changes for consideration concerning the layout 
and design of the scheme.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission at 80 Back Church Lane, London, E1 1LX 
(PA/15/00701) be GRANTED for the demolition of existing three-storey 
educational building and erection of a six-storey building comprising 
educational use (Use Class D1) at basement level and part ground 
floor level, with 59 residential units (27no. one-bedroom, 23no. two-
bedroom, 8no. three-bedroom and 1no. four-bedroom) at ground to fifth 
floor level.

Application for Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) to planning 
permission reference PA/14/00215, dated 13/05/2014, for a minor 
material amendment to the approved scheme

Subject to: 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

2. A deed of variation to the previous S.106 agreement dated 13th May 
2014.

3. That the Corporate Director of Development & Renewal is delegated 
authority to recommend the conditions and informatives in relation to 
the matters set out in the Committee report. 

6.4 Site at north east of Blackwall Tunnel Northern Approach and 
Twelvetrees Crescent, Twelvetrees Crescent, London E3 (PA/15/01470) 

Jerry Bell (Applications, Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced 
the application for the provision of a new 300 place Arts and Music Academy 
for 16-19 year olds. 

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 

Councillor Andrew Cregan spoke in opposition to the application on behalf of 
the Maltings Close Residents Association. He expressed concern about the 
loss of access to the communal passageway particularly during the 
construction phase. He also express
[...]
se amongst other matters. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

10

In terms of the land use, the scheme complied with policy that supported the 
provision of an educational facility on the site. The proposed teaching hours 
were noted including the proposals to accommodate afterschool activities and 
five late night events only per year.  

It was considered that the height scale and massing of the scheme was 
appropriate for the site. The scheme would be car free and it was expected 
that all of the staff and pupils would arrive by sustainable means. Due to these 
limitations, the impact on highway would be acceptable. Attention was also 
drawn the measures in the update report regarding energy and efficiency and 
environmental health. 

Overall, given the merits of the scheme Officers were recommending it be 
granted planning permission. 

In response to Members, Officers answered questions of clarity about the 
travel plan and the high number of pupils expected to arrive on foot.  As a 
result, it was felt that the number of cycle spaces was appropriate.  The travel 
plan would be updated on an annual basis. They also answered questions 
about the school admission policy favouring local children (as explained by 
the speaker) and the comments of Children Services who supported the 
proposal given the need for a specialist school in the area. They also 
highlighted some of the pitfalls of requesting that the applicant fund a vehicle 
barrier to control parking that was contrary to policy. There were measures to 
prevent anti social behaviour. 

Whilst noting these points, Members expressed concern about increased 
parking from the scheme in Maltings Close given the objections around the 
existing levels of parking stress in that area depriving residents of car parking 
spaces.  Accordingly, Councillor Marc Francis proposed an additional 
condition seconded by Councillor Shiria Khatun preventing parking on 
Maltings Close by patrons and staff from the development. On a unanimous 
vote, this was agreed.

On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission at Site at north east of Blackwall Tunnel 
Northern Approach and Twelvetrees Crescent, Twelvetrees Crescent, 
London E3 be GRANTED for the provision of a new 300 place Arts and 
Music Academy for 16-19 year olds including recording studios, 
performance spaces, classrooms, a café and other associated 
facilities, a comprehensive landscaping scheme, bin storage, a 
substation, two disabled parking bays and cycle parking (reference 
PA/15/01470) subject to

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal and the Service 
Head (Legal Services) are delegated power to negotiate and complete 
the legal agreement indicated above acting within normal delegated 
authority including the obligations in the update report. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 03/09/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

11

3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informative on the planning permission 
as set out in the Committee report and in the update report and the 
additional condition agreed by the Committee to prevent parking on 
Maltings Close by patrons and staff from the scheme. 

4. Any other conditions and informatives considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development & Renewal.

Councillor Suluk Ahmed did note vote on this item having not been present at 
the start of the item. 

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 10.20 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee





Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Re
[...]
n the absence of other negative material planning 
considerations, the retrospective applications are recommended for 
approval.

11.0 RECOMMENDATION

11.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into 
account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set 
out in the report.





Committee:
Development 

Date:
28 October 2015

Classification: 
Unrestricted

Agenda Item Number:

Report of: 
Director of Development and 
Renewal

Case Officer:
Beth Eite

Title: Town Planning Application

Ref No: PA/15/000108

Ward: Whitechapel

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: The Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel Road, London, E1 
1BB

Existing Use: Vacant

Proposal: Removal and re-siting of Royal London Hospital war 
memorial plaque from within the former ground floor foyer of 
the old Royal London Hospital Front Block Building. To be 
re-sited on the wall of the Stepney Way public atrium in the 
new hospital building.

Drawing Nos/Documents: WM Site Plan 29/1/2014
W01/GrevM
WM2 
DBR Quotation dated 13/1/2015
Supporting Statement

Applicant: Barts NHS Health Trust
Ownership: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Historic Building: Grade II listed
Conservation Area: London Hospital

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1

2.2

Officers have considered the particular circumstances of this application against the 
Council’s approved planning policies the London Borough of Tower Hamlets adopted Core 
Strategy (2010), Managing Development Document (2013) as well as the London Plan 
(2015) and the relevant Government Planning Policy Guidance including National Planning 
Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance and has found that:

The war memorial, subject of this application, commemorates staff and students of the Royal 
London Hospital who gave their lives in World Wars I and II. The removal of the war 
memorial from the grade II listed building would result in less than substantial harm to this 
heritage asset, however this harm is outweighed by the public benefits associated with the 
memorial being sited in a public location within the new hospital building as opposed to being 
retained in a building which currently has no public access and will no longer be used by 
hospital staff and students. 

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Development Committee resolve to GRANT  listed building consent subject 



to:

A. The completion of a legal agreement to secure:
i) Details of how the memorial will be stored and transported to the new 

site
ii) Details of how the war memorial will be affixed in its new position.
iii) The retention of the war memorial in a public location in the new 

building in perpetuity. 

3.4 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to negotiate 
the legal agreement indicated above acting within normal delegated authority.

3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the listed building to secure the following matters:

3.6 CONDITIONS on LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

1. Time limit
2. Compliance with the plans
3. Details of timing and method of removal of the war memorial
4. Details of making good the wall the plaque is removed from.

3.7 Any other conditions(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development 
& Renewal

3.8 That, if within 3 months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to 
refuse listed building consent.

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

4The Royal London is an imposing Grade II listed building located on the northern side of 
Whitechapel Road, opposite Whitechapel Underground station. Following the 
redevelopment and expansion of the Royal London Hospital approximately 10 years 
ago, the frontage block has become vacant and boarded up. There is no public access 
into this building currently.

The listing description of the building is as follows:

“Begun 1751. Archi
[...]

1. eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 
2. advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
3. foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

Officers are of the view that this proposal would accord with the Equalities Act. 

Conclusion

All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Listed 
Building Consent should be granted for the reasons set out in the EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY and the details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the 
beginning of this report.





Committee:
Development 

Date:                  
28th October 2015

Classification: 
Unrestricted

Agenda Item: 

Report of: 
Corporate Director of Development 
and Renewal

Case Officer: Brett McAllister

Title: Listed Building Application 

Ref No: PA/15/02216

Ward: Lansbury

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Location: Lansbury Lawrence Junior Mixed School, Cordelia Street, 
London, E14 6DZ

1.2 Existing Use: Junior School

1.3 Proposal: 1. Installation of external fire escape stair to south elevation of 
hall. 
2. Replacement of windows on west elevation of hall. 
3. Demolition of existing timber storage shed.
4. Minor resurfacing works around new stair.

1.4 Documents: Design & Access Statement by Architectural Initiative (July 
2015)
Heritage Statement by Heritage Collective ref. 1907A (July 
2015)

1.5 Drawing Nos: LL-001 (July 2015)
LL-002 (July 2015)
LL-003 (July 2015)
LL-004 (July 2015)
LL-005 (July 2015)
LL-100 Rev. A (July 2015)
LL-101 Rev. A (July 2015)
LL-102 Rev. A (July 2015)
LL-103 Rev. A (July 2015)

1.6 Applicant: Tower Hamlets Children’s Services

1.7 Owner: London Borough of Tower Hamlets
1.8 Historic Building: Grade II Listed. 
1.9 Conservation Area: Lansbury Conservation Area.

2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONS
[...]
together with any representations received following 
statutory publicity.  However amendments were inserted in 2015 which allow Local 
Authorities to determine applications where the following has occurred:

 Notification to the amenity societies and Historic England
 No objections have been received by either after 21 days of the notification
 The application is to be approved. 

Provided the 20th Century Society (an amenity society) have no objection this will be 
the case for this application so listed building consent can be granted following the 
decision of the Committee.

4.3 The application is being reported to the Development Committee under the terms of 
reference set out on the constitution, part 1 (c): “To consider and determine 
recommendations from the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal for 
listed building consent applications made by or on sites / buildings owned by the 
Council.”

4.4 The proposed works also require planning permission, this was submitted on 10th    
August 2015 (planning reference PA/15/02260).  This application is not required to 
be presented to members and as such, the Council will determine it under 
delegated powers.



5. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS

Proposal

5.1 Listed Building Consent is sought for:

1. Installation of external fire escape stair to south elevation of hall. 
2. Demolition of existing timber storage shed on south elevation of hall to provide 
space for the new stair.
3. Minor resurfacing works around new stair.
4. Replacement of windows on west elevation of hall with matching fire resistant 
windows.   

Site and Surroundings

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Lansbury Lawrence Primary School is a two form entry school catering for 3-11 year 
old children. It is bounded by Cordelia Street to the north, Kerbey Street to the east, 
Ricardo Street to the south and Elgin House residential block to the west. It is part 
of the Lansbury Estate. The surrounding buildings are a mixture of 3 and 4 storey 
post-w
[...]
stair on the western 
elevation and the proposed fire escape. Originally the proposed fire escape was 
proposed for the left hand side of the southern elevation but this was deemed to be 



9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

too close to the fire escape on the western elevation. The positioning of the new fire 
escape on the right hand side of the south elevation would give a distinct alternative 
escape option increasing the level of safety in the hall.

The proposed stair serving the fire escape would attempt to match the existing stair 
on the western elevation. It would be separated from the building and be parallel to 
the southern elevation. The main structure would be built from pre-cast concrete 
with a single brick support and it would have a black powder coated steel 
balustrade. It is considered that it achieves a minimalist appearance and the 
features of the design, if not exactly matching, would correspond well with the 
existing, original external stair. 

The blank side wall of the southern elevation, although original fabric is not 
considered to have any particular architectural or historic significance. There would 
be limited views of the entrance from Kerbey Street but it is considered to be a 
minor alteration that would have a minimal impact. It is also noted that trees 
positioned south of the hall would provide good screening of the new stair.

New fire resistant glazing would be also be installed on the western elevation in 
order to meet building regulations for the proposed hall capacity. The applicant has 
confirmed that the replacement glazing and frames would have an appearance that 
matches the existing.

For the above reasons the Council’s Conservation Officer considered that the 
proposal would have an acceptable impact on the character of the buildings. In line 
with s66 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act the 
development would preserve the special architectural interest of the lis
[...]
PF (2012).

13.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. The 
Secretary of State can be advised that this Council would have been minded to 
grant Listed Building Consent for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF 
MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set 
out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report.








	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6.1 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/15/01444 and PA/15/01445)
	6.2 The Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BB (PA/15/000108)
	6.3 Lansbury Lawrence Junior Mixed School, Cordelia Street, London, E14 6DZ (PA/15/02216)
	Full page photo




Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 28/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Community Safety)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Other Councillors Present:
None.
Apologies:

Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Officers Present:
Tim Ross – (Deputy Team Leader - Pre-

application Team, Development and 
Renewal)

Christopher Hunt – (Senior Planning Lawyer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)

Beth Eite – (Deputy Team Leader, Development 
and Renewal)

Brett McAllister – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal

Jane Jin – (Deputy Team Leader, Development 
and Renewal)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillors Rajib Ahmed and Shiria Khatun declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 6.3 Lansbury Lawrence Junior Mixed School, Cordelia Street, 
London, E14 6DZ (PA/15/02216) as the application site was in their ward.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 28/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3th September 2015 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

In respect of the items 6.1 and 6.2 (47 and 55 Brierly Gardens, London E2 
0TF (PA/15/01337), the Chair reported that a complaint had been made by 
objectors regarding the appropriateness of himself and Councillor Sabina 
Akhtar participating and voting on these item since they were Directors of 
Tower Hamlets Homes, and Tower Hamlets Homes were the applicants for 
both applications. The Chair stated that he had sought advice from the 
relevant Council Officers prior to the meeting and was informed that his 
interest in the application was not a Disclosable Personal Interest. Therefore 
he may chair the item and participate and vote on this item.  

He advised that the Council’s advice on this matter will be communicated to 
Members.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 28/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

6.1 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/15/01444 and PA/15/01445) 

Application withdrawn by officers from the agenda due to discrepancies in the 
application.

6.2 The Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BB 
(PA/15/000108) 

Tim Ross (Deputy Team Leader, Development and Renewal)  introduced the 
item for the removal and re-siting of Royal London Hospital war memorial 
plaque commemorating staff and students of the hospital.   

Beth Eite (Deputy Team Leader, Development and Renewal) gave a 
presentation on the application explaining the purpose and appearance of the 
war memorial plaque located within the old hospital front building.

It was proposed that the statue be moved to one of the main entrances at the 
rear of the new hospital building where it could be seen by staff and public as 
originally intended. 

Whilst there would be some minor harm to the setting of the grade 11 listed 
building, it was considered that this would be outweighed by the public 
benefits associated with siting the statue in a public area. The Council’s 
Conservation Officer agreed with this. 

Listed building consent was required for the changes. However, due to recent 
changes in the planning regulations, the Council could now determine 
applications for listed building consent where no objections have been 
received and the application was to approve. This was the case in this 
instance.

Subject to conditions, Officers were recommending that listed building 
consent should be approved. 

In response to Members, Officers clarified the conditions to ensure the safe 
and careful transportation of the statue and the merits of moving the statue to 
this more prominent position from a disused area. They also clarified the 
distance between the ambulance bay and the proposed site for the statue and 
that it was required by condition that the war memorial be retained in a public 
location in the new building in perpetuity. 

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That listed building consent at London Hospital, Whitechapel Road, 
London, E1 1BB be GRANTED for the removal and re-siting of Royal 
London Hospital war memorial plaque from within the former ground 
floor foyer of the old Royal London Hospital Front Block Building to the 
wall of the Stepney Way public atrium in the new hospital building 
(PA/15/000108) subject to:



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 28/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

2. The completion of a legal agreement to secure the matters set out in 
the report.

3. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
normal delegated authority.

4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the listed building to 
secure the matters set out in the Committee report.

5. Any other conditions(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal

6. That, if within 3 months of the date of this committee the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse listed building 
consent.

6.3 Lansbury Lawrence Junior Mixed School, Cordelia Street, London, E14 
6DZ (PA/15/02216) 

Tim Ross (Deputy Team Leader, Development and Renewal) introduced the 
item for listed building consent for minor alterations to the Lansbury Lawrence 
Junior Mixed School.

Brett McAllister, (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) gave a 
presentation on the application describing the nature of the school, the site 
location, the layout of the building including the access arrangements. 

He advised of the need for the new fire escape required by building 
regulations to enable the school hall to operate at full capacity (increasing it 
from 80 to 400).

He described the appearance of the new glass windows. He also explained 
that the new stairwell had been carefully designed to correspond well with the 
building and that there would be limited views of the proposal at street level. 
The Council’s Conservation Officer agreed that the plans would preserve the 
character of the building. 

Listed building consent was required for the changes. However, due to recent 
changes in regulations, the Council could now determine applications for such 
consent where no objections have been received and the application was to 
approve. This was the case in this instance.

In view of the merits of the scheme, Officers were recommending that it be 
granted permission.

In response to questions, Officers clarified that the plans would enable the hall 
to operate at full capacity by providing the number of means of escape 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 28/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

required under building regulation for such an increase. The size of the hall 
would remain as existing. They also the clarified the proposed new fire 
escape route.

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED:

That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED at Lansbury Lawrence Junior 
Mixed School, Cordelia Street, London, E14 6DZ (PA/15/02216) for

1. Installation of external fire escape stair to south elevation of hall. 
2. Replacement of windows on west elevation of hall. 
3. Demolition of existing timber storage shed.
4. Minor resurfacing works around new stair.

Subject to conditions and any other conditions(s) considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development & Renewal

7. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


